FORMPTO-1595

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

04-30-2001 

101693936

To the Paramissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):  William Archibald; Globeset, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: Trintech Technologies Limited				
Adı	ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?					
		Street Address: South County Business Park				
	☐ Yes ☒ No	City/State/Zip: Leopards Town, Dublin 18				
3.	Nature of conveyance:	Ireland				
	<ul><li>✓ Assignment</li><li>✓ Security Agreement</li><li>✓ Other</li><li>✓ Merger</li><li>✓ Change of Name</li></ul>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?				
		☐ Yes ⊠ No				
	ecution Date: November 19, 2000	- 0.2 500 3				
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Attached: Exhibit A					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:						
	A. Patent Application No.(s):See Attached: Exhibit A	B. Patent No.(s): See Attached: Exhibit A				
		rs attached? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: [4]				
	Name: Paul Davis Internal Address: 975 Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati 650 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)				
,		8. Deposit account number: _23-2415_ (Attorney Docket No.: 18895-000)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9.	9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
_	Paul Davis Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]					
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. [1]					
7/2001 LMUELLER 00000330 932415 5829883						

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011722 FRAME: 0583** 

#### **EXHIBIT A**

## I. United States Patents

Patent No.	Date Issued	Record Owner	Title
5,825,883	10/20/1998	Interval Systems, Inc.	Method and Apparatus that Accounts for Usage of Digital Applications

# II. United States Patent Applications

Serial No.	Date Filed	Record Owner	Title
09/465,170	12/17/1999	William Archibald et al.	Server-Based Wallet Active Agent System and Method for Same
09/465,174	12/17/1999	William Archibald et al.	Remote Server-Based Wallet
09/466,330	12/17/1999	William Archibald et al.	Methods and Apparatus for Use in Conducting Electronic Purchasing Transactions with a Server-Based Wallet

AUSTIN 271704v1 45870-00006

3

PATENT REEL: 011722 FRAME: 0584

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this \_\_th day of December 2000, by GLOBESET, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Trintech Technologies Limited, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Republic of Ireland ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the United States patents, applications for patents identified and set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, and the inventions embodied in such patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents"), and the good will of the business associated with the Patents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement between the Assignor, Assignee, and Trintech Group PLC a public limited company organized under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, dated as of November 19, 2000 (the "Purchase Agreement"), Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignee is a successor to that portion of Assignor's business to which the Patents sought to be registered pertain, such business being ongoing and existing.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof together with the good will associated therewith.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the owner, of, and to issue in accordance with this instrument, all of the Patents, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions in the name of Assignee.

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to Assignee its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the inventions disclosed in said Patents throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries.

Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

AUSTIN 271704v1 45870-00006

PATENT REEL: 011722 FRAME: 0585

continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said Assignee and to aid said Assignee, its successors assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignor hereby grants the firm of Jenkens & Gilchrist of 600 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200, Austin, Texas 78701 or its agents the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark office for the purposes of recording this document.

This instrument shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

GLOBESET, INC.

William Archibald Name:

Title:

President

AUSTIN 271704v2 45870-00006

RECORDED: 04/09/2001

2

PATENT REEL: 011722 FRAME: 0586